

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/4/2019 2:37 PM
Court of Appeals No. 52172-5-II

In the
Court of Appeals for the State of Washington
Division Two

In Re the Personal Restraint of:

LA'JUANTA L. CONNER,

Petitioner.

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION**

Kitsap County Superior Court No. 11-1-00435-8

Corey Evan Parker
WSBA No. 40006
Attorney for Petitioner
1275 12th Ave NW, Suite 1B
Issaquah, Washington 98027
Ph: 425-221-2195
Fax: 1-877-802-8580
corey@coreyevanparkerlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITY 1

 A. MR. CONNER’S PETITION IS TIMELY 1

 B. MR. CONNER’S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIM RELIES ON NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE AND IS THEREFORE TIMELY. 3

 C. MR. CONNER WAS PREJUDICED BY TRIAL COUNSEL’S DEFICIENT REPRESENTATION..... 7

 D. MR. CONNER’S SENTENCING ARGUMENTS DO NOT REQUIRE AN RCW 10.73.100 EXCEPTION BECAUSE THEY WERE BROUGHT WITHIN ONE-YEAR OF THE MANDATE. 8

 E. THE RESENTENCING COURT DID NOT “MEANINGFULLY” CONSIDER MR. CONNER’S YOUTH AS A MITIGATING FACTOR. 9

 F. MANDATORY IMPOSITION OF THE FIREARM ENHANCEMENTS VIOLATED MR. CONNER’S EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS PURSUANT TO HOUSTON-SCONIERS. 14

 G. MANDATORY IMPOSITION OF THE FIREARM ENHANCEMENTS VIOLATED MR. CONNER’S RIGHTS UNDER WASHINGTON’S CONSTITUTION. 17

 1. *No Gunwall analysis is required with respect to Mr. Conner’s State constitutional claim.* 17

 2. *Mr. Conner is entitled to relief from his unconstitutionally cruel sentence under a categorical bar analysis.* 19

 3. *Mr. Conner’s Sentence also violates the Washington Constitution due to a lack of proportionality.* 21

 H. MR. CONNER HAS SHOWN PREJUDICE RESULTING FROM HIS COUNSEL’S DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE AT SENTENCING ON REMAND.... 22

 I. THE RESENTENCING COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN FAILING TO CONDUCT A SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT ANALYSIS, AND MR. CONNER WAS PREJUDICED BY THIS ABUSE OF DISCRETION..... 23

 J. A TRIAL COURT IS CONFINED BY THE APPELLATE ORDER ON REMAND..... 24

 K. APPELLATE COUNSEL FOLLOWING REMAND WAS INEFFECTIVE BECAUSE MR. CONNER’S CLAIMS HAVE MERIT. 25

II. CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Graham v. Florida</u> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2010)	14, 15, 20
<u>In re Brown</u> , 143 Wn.2d 431, 21 P.3d 687 (2001).....	25
<u>In re Fero</u> , 190 Wn.2d 1, 409 P.3d 214 (2018)	3
<u>In re Taylor</u> , 105 Wash. 2d 683, 717 P.2d 755 (1986)	7, 8
<u>Miller v. Alabama</u> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	15, 21
<u>Rizzuti v. Basin Travel Serv.</u> , 125 Wash. App. 602, 105 P.3d 1012 (2005)	2
<u>Roper v. Simmons</u> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183 (2005).....	11, 14, 15, 17
<u>State v. Bassett</u> , 192 Wash. 2d 67, 428 P.3d 343 (2018) .	16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<u>State v. Fain</u> , 94 Wn.2d 387, 397, 617 P.2d 720 (1980).....	20, 21, 22
<u>State v. Gunwall</u> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986)	17, 18, 19
<u>State v. Houston-Sconiers</u> , 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017) ..	14, 16, 17, 20, 22
<u>State v. O'Dell</u> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015) 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21	
<u>State v. Reichenbach</u> , 153 Wash. 2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004).....	18
<u>State v. Roberts</u> , 142 Wn.2d 471, 14 P.3d 713 (2000)	18
<u>State v. Wheeler</u> , 183 Wash. 2d 71, 349 P.3d 820 (2015)	24

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII	14, 17, 18, 20
-------------------------------	----------------

Wash Const. Art. I, § 14 20, 21, 22

Statutes

RCW 10.73.090 1, 2

RCW 10.73.100 3, 6, 8, 9
